SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: RIVERSIDE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Departmental Concurrence

Dep't Recomm.:

SUBMITTAL DATE: 04/13/2010

SUBJECT: Accept Donation of a 2000 gallon used CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank and a 500 gallon used CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors to accept the donations of 2000 gallon used CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank and a 500 gallon used CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank from BAE Systems Controls Inc.

BACKGROUND: The donations of a 2000 gallon CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank and a 500 gallon CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank are accepted in their "used" and "as is" condition and All BAE Systems liability for condition, performance, injury, etc. is waived. The donated items will be utilized by the Riverside County Fire Department.

			XIL			
			John R. Hawkins, County Fire Chief			
	FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 0	In Current Year B	udget:	NA
		Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustme		NO.
		Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:		09/10
	SOURCE OF F	UNDS:			Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	
					Requires 4/5 Vote	
	C.E.O. RECOM	MENDATION:	APPROVE			
			OH.	11		
			BY	W/vement		
Policy			Robert Tren	naine	er g	
,	County Execut	ive Office Signature			*	
X						
Ħ						
Consent						
ပိ						
Ofc.:						
Per Exec. Ofc.:						
Per	Prev. Agn. Ref.	.: Distr	rict: Agen	da Number:	7 6	0

Agenda Number:



John R. Hawkins Fire Chief

Proudly serving the unincorporated areas of Riverside County and the Cities of:

Banning

* Beaumont

*

Calimesa *

Canyon Lake *

Coachella *

Desert Hot Springs

Indian Wells

Indio *

Lake Elsinore

La Quinta

Menifee *

Moreno Valley

Palm Desert

*

Perris *

Rancho Mirage

Rubidoux

Community Serv.

San Jacinto

Temecula

Wildomar

Board of Supervisors

Bob Buster,

District 1

John Tavaglione, District 2

Jeff Stone,

District 3

District 4

Marion Ashley.

District 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

In cooperation with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

210 West San Jacinto Avenue • Perris, California 92570 • (951) 940-6900 • Fax (951) 940-6910

March 10, 2010

BAE Platform Solutions POC Dan Faulkner 1930 S. Vineyard Avenue Ontario, California 91761

Thank you for your donation of one 2000 gallon CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank (valued at \$35,000) and a 500 gallon CONVAULT diesel fuel storage tank, (valued at \$15,000). Total donation value \$50,000. These items are accepted in their 'used' and 'as is' condition and All BAE Systems liability for condition, performance, injury, etc. is waived. The donated items will be utilized by the Riverside County Fire Department (Fed-ID number: 95-6000-630).

Sincerely,

JOHN R. HAWKINS County Fire Chief

JRH:db

BILL OF SALE AND RELEASE

BAE Systems Controls Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 1930 South Vineyard Avenue, California, 91761 (Seller) in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) received in hand, does hereby sell, transfer and convey to the County of Riverside, a California municipal corporation (Buyer), the following property:

Two (2) Above-Ground Storage Tanks (Property)

The Property is located at Seller's facility, 1930 South Vineyard Avenue, Ontario, California, 91761. Buyer is responsible for removal of the Property from Sellers facility.

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THIS BILL OF SALE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THERE IS NO GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS SOLD "AS IS, WHERE IS".

Buyer does, for itself and its successors and any persons claiming through them, hereby release Seller from, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold Seller harmless against, any and all liabilities whatsoever, including damages, costs, claims, penalties, fines, forfeitures, causes of action, suits, and settlements, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from personal injury, including death, or property damage caused by, resulting from, or arising out of Buyer's purchase, removal, installation, operation, maintenance, or disposal of the Property.

Dates this	day of
BAE SYSTEMS CONTROLS INC.	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
By: La faultie Name: DAN FAULTIE Title: FACILITY + SHE MANAGER	By: Low R. Hawking Name: John R. Hawking Title: Fint Court